BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

In the Matter of the Application of Kansas)	
City Power & Light Company for Approval)	Docket No. 14-KCPE-098-TAR
To Modify the Original Budget for its Energy)	
Optimizer Program.)	

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY'S MOTION FOR MODIFICATION OF SUSPENSION ORDER

COMES NOW Kansas City Power & Light Company ("KCP&L" or "Company"), and submits the following request for modification of the Kansas Corporation Commission's ("Commission") Suspension Order dated August 27, 2013.

- 1. On August 12, 2013, KCP&L filed an Application seeking approval to modify the original budget for its Demand-Side Management (DSM) pilot program Energy Optimizer.
- 2. On August 27, 2013, the Commission issued a Suspension Order pursuant to K.S.A. 66-117(c) suspending the Application for a period of 240 days, until April 9, 2014.
- 3. KCP&L requests that the Application be further suspended until June 9, 2014 so that it may continue to work with Commission Staff on issues arising out of the Application. KCP&L hereby agrees to an extension of the 240-day period, as provided for under K.S.A. 66-117(c).

WHEREFORE, KCP&L prays that the Commission modify the Suspension Order as outlined above and for such further order or orders as the Commission may deem appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

|s| Roger W. Steiner

Roger W. Steiner (KS #26159) Corporate Counsel Kansas City Power & Light Company One Kansas City Place 1200 Main Street – 16th Floor Kansas City, Missouri 64105 Telephone: (816) 556-2314 Facsimile: (816) 556-2787 roger.steiner@kcpl.com

Glenda Cafer (KS #13342)
Telephone: (785) 271-9991
Terri Pemberton (KS #23297)
Telephone: (785) 232-2123
CAFER LAW OFFICE, L.L.C.
3321 SW 6th Avenue
Topeka, Kansas 66606
Facsimile: (785) 233-3040
glenda@caferlaw.com
terri@caferlaw.com

COUNSEL FOR KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

VERIFICATION

STATE OF MISSOURI)	
) ss	
COUNTY OF JACKSON)	

The undersigned, Mary Britt Turner, upon oath first duly sworn, states that she is the Director, Regulatory Affairs of Kansas City Power & Light Company, that she has reviewed the foregoing Motion, that she is familiar with the contents thereof, and that the statements contained therein are true and correct to the best of her knowledge and belief.

Mary Britt Turner

Mary Britt Turner

Director, Regulatory Affairs

Kansas City Power & Light Company

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 27th day of January, 2014.

CARLA LOMAX
Notary Public - Notary Seal
State of Missouri
Commissioned for Clay County
My Commission Expires: April 06, 2015
Commission Number: 11169285

My commission expires:

Ceptil 6,2015

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the above and foregoing document was emailed to all parties of record on this 27^{th} day of January, 2014.

|s| Roger W. Steiner

Roger W. Steiner